
Sponsored by: Garrett

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION 2024-113

A RESOLUTION OF THB CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING AN AMENDED AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE CITY OF MARATHON AND JEFF D. VASTOLA, ESQ.

FOR CODE ENFORCEMBNT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE SERVICES; AND
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution202I-115 the CITY of Marathon ("City") and Jeff
Vastola entered into an agreement to perform services associated with presiding over Code

Compliance Hearings as a Code Compliance Special Magistrate; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement provides for additional one-year renewals; and

WHEREAS, the City continues to require the services of a Code Compliance Special

Magistrate; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to enter into an additional one-year period; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement provides for the hourly rate be adjusted by an Amendment to

the Agreement, after mutual written agreement of the parties, annually. The parties have negotiated

an Amendment to increase the hourly basis rate of $250 to $275. All other terms and conditions

of the Contract shall remain in full force and effect.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section L. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

Section 2. The City Council hereby approves an additional one-year period of the

Agreement, as Amended, between Jeff Vastola and the City, a copy of which is attached hereto

as Exhibit "A," for code enforcement special magistrate services, together with such non-material

changes as may be acceptable to the City Manager and approved as to form and legality by the

City Attorney.

Section 3. The City Manager is authorized to execute the contract on behalf of the City.

Section 4. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.



PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 12th DAY OF NOVEMBER 2024.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Landry

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN

DelGaizo, Matlock, Smith, Still, Landry
None
None
None

(

erk

AP AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE

AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHONO FLORIDA ONLY:

Mz t;IJ
Steve Williams, City Attorney



AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
FOR

SPECIAL MAGISTRATE SERVICES

This amendment to the Agreement for Code.,j$mpliance Special Magistrate

services (the "Amendment") made and entered into this Aduy of November 2024 between

the City of Marathon, Florida, a municipal corporation organized and existing under the

laws ofthe State of Florida, with its address at 9805 Overseas Highway, Marathon, Florida,

33050 (hereinafter referred to as "City") and Jeff D. Vastola, Esq. with his address at914I
Overseas Highway, Suite 3, Marathon, Florida, 33050, (hereinafter referred to as "Special

Magistrate").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, in November of 2027, the City and the Special Magistrate entered

into an Agreement for Code Compliance Special Magistrate Services (the "Agreement");
and

WHEREAS, the City and Special Magistrate desire to renew the term for one year

to expire in2025.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants set forth in

this Amendment and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of
which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby amend the Agreement to read as

follows:

Section 1.0 Term

1.2 The term of this Agreement shall continue through November 30, W4
2025, unless otherwise terminated as provided herein.

Section 3.0 Compensation

3.1.1 The CITY shall pay SPECIAL MAGISTRATE on an hourly basis at a rate of
$25eSg $275.00 per hour for all of SPECIAL MAGISTRATE's time, inclusive of
all costs incurred to provide said services. There will be no additional charges for
office overhead to include administrative assistants/secretaries and other support

personnel. The CITY will not provide reimbursement for travel, meals, or mileage.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

ITHE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE SHALL REMAIN BLANK]

Page 1 of2



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and Special Magistrate have set their hands

and seals, as of the day and year first above written.

Attest City Of Marathon, Florida

lDianew City Clerk City

Approved As To Form And Legality For The Use
And Reliance Of The City Of Marathon, Florida Only:

Steve Williams, City Attomey

Special Magistrate

1/
J D. Vastola, Esq

Page2 of2


